



BERMUDA

PUBLIC HEALTH (COVID-19 EMERGENCY POWERS) AMENDMENT (NO. 5)
REGULATIONS 2021

BR 23 / 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1	Citation
2	Amends regulation 3
3	Amends regulation 5
4	Amends regulation 6
5	Amends regulation 7
6	Amends regulation 8
7	Inserts regulation 8A
8	Amends regulation 13
9	Commencement

Her Excellency the Governor, on the advice of the Minister responsible for health, and in exercise of the power conferred by section 107B of the Public Health Act 1949, makes the following Regulations:

Citation

1 These Regulations, which amend the Public Health (COVID-19 Emergency Powers) Regulations 2021 (“the principal Regulations”), may be cited as the Public Health (COVID-19 Emergency Powers) Amendment (No. 5) Regulations 2021.

Amends regulation 3

2 In regulation 3(1) of the principal Regulations, delete “midnight” and substitute “11pm”.

Amends regulation 5

3 In regulation 5 of the principal Regulations—

PUBLIC HEALTH (COVID-19 EMERGENCY POWERS) AMENDMENT (NO. 5)
REGULATIONS 2021

- (a) in paragraphs (1), (2) and (5), delete “25 persons” and substitute “10 persons”;
- (b) in paragraph (3)—
 - (i) in subparagraph (c), delete “25 per cent” and substitute “20 per cent”;
and
 - (ii) in subparagraph (ca), delete “shall not exceed 50” and substitute “shall not exceed 20”.

Amends regulation 6

4 In regulation 6(2) of the principal Regulations—

(a) revoke subparagraph (a) and substitute—

“(a) subject to subparagraph (ab), the indoor areas of a bar or club shall be closed, and only table service from the bar is permitted;”;

(b) after subparagraph (a), insert—

“(ab) access to toilets is permitted in accordance with guidance;”;

(c) in subparagraph (c), delete “ten persons” and substitute “six persons”.

Amends regulation 7

5 In regulation 7(1)(b) of the principal Regulations, delete “ten persons” and substitute “six persons”.

Amends regulation 8

6 In regulation 8 of the principal Regulations, delete “six feet” and substitute “ten feet”.

Inserts regulation 8A

7 After regulation 8 of the principal Regulations, insert—

“Beauty salons, spas and barbers

8A The owner or operator of a beauty salon, spa or barber shop shall ensure that employees and clients wear masks that cover their nose and mouth at all times, including during treatment.”.

Amends regulation 13

8 In regulation 13(2) of the principal Regulations, delete “25 persons” and substitute “10 persons”.

Commencement

9 These Regulations shall come into effect at 6am on 21 March 2021.

PUBLIC HEALTH (COVID-19 EMERGENCY POWERS) AMENDMENT (NO. 5)
REGULATIONS 2021

Made this 20th day of March 2021

Governor

[Operative Date: 21 March 2021]